RESOLUTION NO.14-119

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES AWARDING A CONTRACT TO WILLDAN FINANCIAL SERVICES FOR LANDSCAPE AND LIGHTING BALLOTING SERVICES

WHEREAS, the El Paso de Robles Landscape and Lighting Maintenance District No. 1 was formed in 1989; and

WHEREAS, insufficient assessments have prevented full service landscape maintenance in many Landscape and Lighting Sub Areas in recent years; and

WHEREAS, balloting of the Landscape and Lighting District was last conducted in 2006; and

WHEREAS, a proposal was solicited from Willdan Financial Services to perform an assessment engineering review and evaluation to identify appropriate or necessary modifications to current assessments; and

WHEREAS, the expertise provided by this firm is essential to the City's endeavor to successfully ballot the Landscape and Lighting District; and

WHEREAS, funds from the Landscape and Lighting Fund are available for balloting costs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles does hereby approve a budget of \$76,875.00 from Landscape and Lighting District funds for balloting services and authorizes the City Manager to enter into a contract with Willdan Financial Services for \$68,875.00

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 19th day of August, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES:

Hamon, Steinbeck, Martin, Picanco

NOES:

Strong

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

ATUEST:

Duane Picanco, Mayor